





Contents

MZzles and mysteries page 4
mwwther and climate page 12
MC'CS and figures page 17
Meqt failures page 25
MQ rature page 31
Me world of sport page 37
mqlth and first aid page 43
MQlish in the world page 51
Phonetic chart page 57
Common irregular verbs page 58
Word list: Alphabetical page 60
Word list: By unit page 65
Tapescript page 68



Puzzles and mysteries

Lesson 2: Reading

(AR pairs, with Course Books closed, discuss what you remember about the
mystery of the Nazca lines.

O Look at the text and match the words 1-7 to their meanings a-g.
Do not use a dictionary.
1. narrow (line 9)

bother (Line 15)

purpose (line 16)

d) gave instructions

b) make an effort

c) the opposite of wide
markings (line 17) formal social occasions
hot air balloon (line 20)
directed (line 21)

ceremonies (line 25)

e) reason for doing something
f) Llines

g) alarge bag filled with air or gas to make
it rise in the air

N o v s w N

Lodgddnd

@ Read the extracts from the text and explain them in Arabic to your partner.
1. If you are on the ground ..., you see only narrow paths through the stony desert.
If nobody on Earth could see the results, why did they bother?
Some people say the markings can’t have been made by ancient people.
The purpose of the markings was most probably religious.

2
3
4
5. ... the ancient people might have made hot air balloons from animal skins.
6. ... amaster artist might have directed teams of workers.

7

Perhaps they also used the lines as paths in religious ceremonies.
O Read the phrases below about the Nazca Lines. Mark each one F for fact
or P for possibility.
1. These lines cover a flat area.
They can be seen only from a plane.
It must have been difficult to draw them in a hot air balloon.
A master artist might have directed teams of workers on the ground.

It is more Likely that the ancient people found a simple way to make them.

o v a W N

The people may have thought their gods would see.

(E) Compare your answers to Exercise D with a partner. Underline words and
phrases in the text which helped you with your answers.

4 unit1



Lesson 3: Vocabulary

@ Mark each sentence with a A to show where to put the adverb. Sometimes
there are two possibilities. Use the language box on Course Book page 8 to
help you.

Example:  The car was speeding. (clearly)
The car was A speeding. OR A The car was speeding.
We will move house next year. (probably)
Penguins don’t live in the Northern Hemisphere. (definitely)
My brother is taller than me. (actually)
The Nazca lines weren’t drawn by aliens. (probably)
I would Llike to visit Egypt some day. (definitely)
People believed the world was flat. (actually)

Pelé is the most famous footballer of all time. (possibly)

©® N o Vs wN

They designed the swimming pool themselves. (apparently)
O Rewrite the sentences using adverbs. Each new sentence must mean the
same as the sentence(s) above it.
Example:  It’s probable that I'lLL get a job at the new supermarket.
I'll probably get a job at the new supermarket.
1. It’s possible that the floods will return this year.
The floods

2. It’s probable that he doesn’t remember.
He

3. It’s definite. I'm going to study medicine.

I'm

4. It’s clear that you didn’t wait for me for very long.

5. It’s definite. He can play chess in our tournament.

6. It’s probable that the castle is a thousand years old.

Unit 1

5












Lesson 7: Writing

0 use your notes from Exercise C on Course Book page 12 to write an
article about a mysterious place or event.

1.

Write an introduction, giving information about the location of the mysterious
place or the history of the unexplained event.

Explain the different theories you have found, using the expressions in Exercise B
on Course Book page 12 to introduce them. Use Language from this unit to show
how probable you think each theory is.

Write a conclusion, giving your own view about the origin of the mystery or
about whether you think it will be solved in the future.

Lesson 8: A long time ago

@3 Why do you think the dinosaurs became extinct? Tick the theories
you agree with.

1.

2.
3.
4.

Large dinosaurs were too stupid.
Big dinosaurs were too slow.
Small animals ate dinosaur eggs.

The climate changed, possibly as a result of an erupting volcano
or large asteroid.

[ Dot

B Complete each sentence with a word from the box below.

eras adapts extinct fossils

Remains of trees and animals that are found in rocks are called

The three periods of time into which geological time is divided are called

If a creature doesn’t exist any more, we say that it is

If a creature changes and Learns to live in a new environment, we can say
that it to its new environment.

Unit 1



Lesson 9: From the past

@ Darwin’s ideas helped scientists to classify plants and animals.
Complete the table with the correct vertebrates (@animals with
backbones) and invertebrates (animals without backbones).

chicken mouse lizard

insect tuna snake

parrot whale shark frog

worm toad

VERTEBRATES
fish
amphibians
reptiles
birds
mammals
INVERTEBRATES

[ Write sentences about the six professions below. Why are they all
interested in animals?

Example: A doctor is interested in animals because ...

doctor zoologist farmer

vet

zookeeper  engineer

Lesson 10: Plants

@ Work in pairs. Complete the table with two or three uses for each
plant product.

plant product

uses

paper

medicine

oil

cotton

rubber

flour

10  unit1



Lesson 11: Food plants

@ Look at the bar graph. Then answer these questions.
1. What does the graph tell us about farming in Libya?

2. What new farming practices have made increases possible?

3. Why is increased production so important?

Level of Production for some
Agricultural and Animal Products

800

1987
700 -
600

500
400

thousands of tons

300
200 4

| —

wheat barley legumes vegetables

O Use your notes in Exercise A to write a short article for The
Middle East Weekly called Food Plants Today. Say why they are
important and what is happening in Libya.

Unit 1 1



Lesson 2: Reading

Weather and climate

O Work in pairs. Student A, you are from
Oman. Student B, you are from Alaska.
Ask each other questions about the topics
from Exercise C on Course Book
page 18. Answer using your notes only.

O Read the text on Course Book page 19 that
your partner read before. Did your partner

tell you all the information correctly?

@ Make notes in your notebook on the
advantages and disadvantages of each
season in Libya. Discuss your ideas with
a new partner.

What’s the temperature
Like in Muscat in summer?

It’s extremely
hot. For example,
the swimming
pools are too
hot to swim in,
and cars get

hot enough to
cook on.

O Find the words and phrases 1-5 in Ali’s text. Choose the best meaning: a), b) or ¢).

within seconds d) alot

a) is ugly
d) not often

feels horrible

spreads germs

1.

2

3. surprisingly
4 d) causes illness
5

outdoors d) with neighbours

b) very quickly

b) is frightening

b) just for fun

b) is very large ¢) breaks
b) outside the house ) on hot

¢) after a long time
¢) is uncomfortable

¢) it seems strange

often

days

O Find words and phrases in Wendy’s text for the following meanings and pictures.

1. partly covered

2. if you do not

5. very, very bad

6. becomes water

12 unit2



Lesson 3: Vocabulary

@ Some of the sentences below are wrong because they have the wrong
preposition after the adjective. Tick (v') the ones that are right, and correct
the ones that are wrong.

1. T don’t want to be Late by dinner!

I am very keen on history.

What’s wrong? Are you worried with something?

My Little sister is afraid of dogs.

When he was young, my grandfather was very good about sports.
My uncle is always very kind for me.

You need to be careful from your school books.

She is not really interested in cars.

0P g AW

Is everything ready for our visitor?

=

My sister is married to a foreigner.

—_
—_

I am sorry. Please don’t be angry in me.

—
N

I was absent from lessons because I was ill.

Lesson 4: Grammar 1

(A) Study the sentences about the boy in the picture. Then answer the question.
1. He is too heavy to walk on the ice.
2. The ice is too thin for him to walk on.
3. He is not light enough to walk onit.
4. It is not thick enough for him to walk on.

Question: Why is there no it at the end of sentences 2 and 4?
| ‘1 3padau 01 paau ou st auaya ‘Buiuuibaq aya 1p Juasaud Appauip si 931 9y IO 3] ISNDIDYG :JIMSUY

O Write three or four similar sentences about the girl in the picture.

@ AL of these sentences are grammatically correct, but some of them
do not make sense. Which ones? Write Correct or Incorrect.

Example: It is so cold that you can wear a dishdasha. Incorrect

1. The air conditioning makes the air so cold that people getill.

Children are often light enough to walk on the ice in winter.

The sand is soft enough to drive on.

It’s too hot to play outside.

s W

The weather is too nice to be outdoors.

Unit 2

13









Lesson 10: Settlement and population

O Write a newspaper report describing where you Live. Comment on the
size of the population and any changes that are taking place. Explain
the reasons for these changes.

O One of the words in the Lists 1-5 is wrong because it doesn’t collocate
to the words a-e on the right. Cross out the wrong words.

1. fresh / salt / still / running / drinking / vapour a) water

2.  cold / mild / warmer / summer / tropical / temperate  b) climate

3. average / total / high / low / rising ¢) temperature
4.  moist / annual / monthly / average / total d) rainfall

5. total / urban / rural / interior / growing / shrinking e) population

Lesson 11: The changing climate

ﬂ Match the words 1-6 to the words a—f to make common collocations.

1. forest [] a) extremes

2. insect [] b) disasters

3. rising [] ) swarms

4. temperature [ | d) fires

5. warm [] €) temperatures
6. natural [] f) current

16  unit2



Facts and figures

Lesson 2: Reading

@) Read the text on Course Book page 31 again and match the words
1-8 to their definitions a-h.

1. equivalent (line 3) [] d) husband and wife
2.  continuous (line 4) |:| b) equal to
3. task (line 11) |:| ¢) non-stop
4  statistics (line 15) [] d) funny
5. amusing (line 15) L] €) hours of the day when a person isn’t sleeping
6. married couple (lines 28-29) |:| f) family members
7 loved ones (line 39) |:| g) information in the form of numbers
8.  waking life (Line 41) L] h) ajob that someone needs to do
(B) Complete these definitions with jobs from the article.
. A is someone who studies the way the human mind works.
2. A is someone who studies evidence and facts in order to reach new conclusions.
3. A is someone who studies the way human society works.

@ Answer these questions in your notebook. Compare your answers with
a partner.

1. What does the writer mean by Mr or Mrs Average?

2. Why does the writer call brushing your teeth an important task?

3. Why does the writer think that the statistic about television is horrifying?
4

According to the scientist from the Marriage Research Centre, how can statistics
Like this be useful?

5. According to this research, what should we do more often?

(D] Explain the following in your own words.

1. By the time Mr or Mrs Average is 70 years old, he or she will have spent five months
waiting at red traffic lights.

2. This type of information can help people to improve their relationships.

3. The average British married couple spend five minutes a day talking to each other.

4. People ask themselves, ‘Do I really want to spend Less time talking to my loved ones
than brushing my teeth?’

Unit 3

17









1. Can I meet Shukri at the airport at 9:45?7

Will Shukri have breakfast when he arrives at the hotel?
Will he still be on the plane at 10:45?
Will he be at the hotel at 11157

Will he be free at about 11:40?

Will he be with Dan Jones at 1157

o vA W

Lesson 5: Grammar 2

(A Complete each sentence with the correct form of be + infinitive so that
they refer to the future.

Example: Teachers (have) longer holidays.
Teachers are fo have longer holidays.
1. Coffee exports (rise) next year.
2. This summer (be) the hottest on record.
3.  Traffic pollution (grow) by 25% in the next five years, experts claim.
4.  School children (study) more languages.
5. A famous Libyan author (write) a new history of Tripoli.

Lesson 6: Speaking

@ Choose one of the topics below. Prepare to give advice about each one,
using the language on Course Book page 35. Then give advice to a partner.

taking exams  getting married  buying electronic goods  using a computer
saving water  travelling  keeping a pet

Lesson 7: Writing

@ Think of a problem or issue for a Leaflet. It can be one of the topics
from Lesson 6. Plan your Leaflet. Make notes about the following.

1. the text on the cover — think of a short, effective question or statement
to attract the reader’s attention

2. the kind of pictures or photographs you could use
the kind of statistics or other information you want to use
4.  the advice you can give to help solve the problem

(use Language for giving advice from Lesson 6)

0 Do some research on the topic, if necessary. Then write the text of
the cover and the inside of the Leaflet in your notebook. Add pictures
if you can.

20  unit3






(B)

We live in our own hut. We built it ourselves with wooden poles and branches and used basketwork on

the walls. Ours is one of many huts. There are several families here. You might almost call it a village. We have a good
supply of water from the nearby river. We grow wheat and barley nearby. We are also growing peas, beans and other
vegetables. If we have enough, we barter with another village. Today, mother used some flour to make bread.

She enjoys cooking, and the fire is always burning. She has some fine pots. This morning my father went off

hunting with some other men. They are equipped with bows, arrows and spears. Bone and flint are used for arrow

heads. | have just collected some fish from our trap in the river and | have fed our sheep and goats as well.

O work in pairs with a student from the other group. At which time
would you prefer to have lived — Horsa’s or Mina’s? Compare and
give reasons for your ideas.

Lesson 9: Man’s early use of metal

O Close your Course Book and write three words in each column.
Then check your spelling in the Course Book.

types of weapons | in the adornment | tools
metal kitchen for farming

Lesson 10: The development of writing

(A ] Complete the text about the origins of writing with the words in the box.

sticks sounds words ideas objects alphabets

22 unit3



The Origins of Writing

Pictures came before ® - They showed @
bers from prehistoric times.

® - The first form of writin
BC. Pictures were written in wet clay with @

alphabet). Five hundred years later, the Egyptians developed their own
picture writing (hieroglyphios) associated with () - The Chinese
and Mayans of South America also developed writing
Eventually, sounds were reduced to an alphabet form.
alphabet is thought to come from the Semites, who lived in Arabia

around 3,000 BC. Both the English and Arabic ©® have this
common origin.

at this time.

0O work in pairs. Design a picture alphabet.
1. Think of a picture for each letter of the alphabet.

Example: snake starts with s and s looks like a snake.

2. Write out a word in your picture code.
3. Ask your partner to read it.

4.  Work with another pair. See if they can read your code.

and num-
It was more difficult to record

g comes from Mesopotamia in 3,500
(the Cuneiform

5 b
c d
o f
g h
; j
K I
m n
o P
q r

Unit 3

23



S t
u v
w X
y z

Lesson 11: Inventions: Progress and change

O One way to measure the standard of Living in a country is to record

how many people per 1,000 own certain products or use certain
services. In Britain, the items below have been taken off this List.
Make a few notes on each item explaining why.

1. video recorders and VHS tapes
2. CDs

3. television repairs

4

35 mm film

24

Unit 3



Great failures

Lesson 2: Reading

@ Look at the text Great failures on Course Book page 43. Complete
these sentences about the stories.

The worst driver in the world

1. The woman passed the test after trying times.

2.  She shouldn’t have driven through a Light.

The longest failure to return a borrowed book
3. The book was years late.

4. It should have been returned after weeks.

The Least successful weather report

5. The presenter would have given the forecast if the had been open.

The worst burglar

6. The burglar ate too much too

7 When he lay down, he shouldn’t have closed his .

The unluckiest Lion

8. Everyone was afraid of the lion, except the

9. If the woman hadn’t hit the Llion, the might have been killed.

O 1In each case, which explanation is correct? Circle a) or b).
1. He was supposed to return it three weeks Later.
d) He didn’t want to return it three weeks later.
b) The Llibrary expected him to return it three weeks later.
2. My grandfather was going to return it.
d) My grandfather wanted to return it.
b) My grandfather will return it.
3. Tkept forgetting.
d) I forgot many times.
b) Iforgot to keep it.
4. Ibroke into a house.
d) I damaged a house.
b) I went into ahouse.
5. The lion soon wished it had left the boy alone.
d) The lion was soon sorry that it had run after the boy.

b) The Llion wanted to Leave the boy alone.

Unit 4

25






Lesson 5: Grammar 2

(A Complete the sentences with your own ideas. Write two more of your own.

Use was/were going to ..., but ...

1. I was going to buy a motorbike, but

We were going to come, but
I thought I was going to be ill, but

I was going to ask if I could borrow it, but

o v A W

Lesson 6: Speaking

O The following answers to statements show surprise. Your voice must
go up at the end. Repeat these phrases after your teacher. Practise saying

them yourself. Try to sound surprised!

/
1.  The what?

7

2.  How many?

0 Take turns to practise these two dialogues in pairs. Student B’s

voice must go up to show surprise.

1. A

A:

O workin pairs. Read the underlined words in the sentences.

@ > > w

Have you heard of the Not Very Good Club?
The what?

The Not Very Good Club.

They had Letters from 20,000 people.

How many?

Twenty thousand.

Discuss what questions you could ask about them.

Example:

—_

©® N v AW

Student A: I didn’t wake up until 11 a.m.
Student B: Until when?

Have you heard of the World Health Organization?

About 60 million people live in Britain.
Sorry I'm late. My dog didn’t wake me up.
I didn’t wake up until 10 a.m.

There was a bad traffic jam on the road.
I paid 20 dinars for this.

I couldn’t do my maths homework Last night.

Do you ever wish you were an eagle?

Unit 4

27






Lesson 10: Pollution

@ Read the article below about a natural disaster in Spain. Then
match the questions 1-4 to the paragraphs a-d by writing the
Letter in the box.

1. Is the poison killing wildlife?
What is going to be done about it?

N

2
3.  How did the disaster happen?
4.  What should people do or not do?

a A flood of toxic waste
from a reservoir is
threatening to
destroy one of
Spain’s most
beautiful national
parks. The waste is
from a zinc mine near
Seville. The polluted
water has poured
through a broken
dam. Orchards, rice
fields and cotton
plantations are now
covered with black
mud. The water has
now made its way
down a river to the
sea.

b The poisonous waste
is killing everything in its path and there are concerns about
the effects on underground water. A scientist from Seville
University said nothing will be left alive. She warned that the
poisons in the water were already entering the food chain and
that birds could die from eating affected crabs.

¢ People have been warned not to drink the water from the
wells. Farmers have been told to keep their sheep and cattle
away from the river. It may not be safe to irrigate fruit trees.
Tourists have been advised to avoid local produce and many
have cancelled their holiday bookings.

d Meanwhile, the authorities have declared that the food, water
and air are all safe. But they don’t know how best to clean up
the mess; and nobody knows what the long-term effects of
this disaster will be.

O Was the disaster in Spain a natural disaster? Give reasons to
support your opinion.

Unit 4

29



Lesson 11: A sustainable world

@ Read the headlines and predict what the story will be about.

O Read the extracts from the newspaper articles. Then match the
articles with the headlines in Exercise A by writing the letter a-e.

O Writea paragraph on which of the extracts in Exercise B worries
you the most. Give reasons for your choice. Suggest what could
be done instead.

30 units



Literature

Lesson 1: Reading

@) Read the two texts on Course Book page 54. Then answer
the questions below. Give reasons for your answers.

Which person ...

1. isinterested in the characters in a story? 4. prefers books that are not difficult?
2. reads to pass the time? 5. chooses books very carefully?
3. discusses books with friends? 6. is more interested in action than characters?

Lesson 2: Reading

@ Read text 1 on Course Book page 55 and match the words 1-5
to their definitions a-e.

1. holding his breath (lines 1-2) |:| ad) part of a door you push or pull to open

2.  mosquito net (lines 3—4) |:| b)  the first appearance of light in the morning
3. handle (Line 5) |:| ) looked carefully

4. peered (line 7) |:| d) not breathing

5. dawn (line 8) [] €)  a thin curtain which protects a sleeping

person from insects

O underline the words and phrases in text 1 which tell us the following.
1. the man was asleep 3. the man is expecting danger
2. the manisin a hot country 4. itis early morning

@ underline the words in text 2 on Course Book page 55 that mean
the following.

1. abuilding where old, disabled or ill people Live when they need professional
care

die

not sure, uncertain

the end of the day, when it is getting dark

permission to be absent from work

o v A WP

say no to a request from someone

0 Read the statements about the narrator of text 2. Tick (V) the ones you
agree with. Compare with a partner and explain your answers.

1. Heis not surprised that his mother is dead. l:’

2.  Heis an emotional person. |:|

3. Heis an organized person. l:’

4. Heis optimistic. |:|

5  He has a good relationship with his employer. |:|
6. He worries about what other people think. []

Unit 5

31



O What do you think will happen next in both texts? Make notes. Then
compare your ideas.

@ Discuss these questions in pairs.
1. Are texts 1 and 2 good beginnings of a novel? Why? Why not?
2. Which one makes you want to continue reading the most?

3. How do you decide whether to start reading a book? Do you read any parts of
the book to help you decide?

4. How does the type of narrator — the third person in text 1 (He raised himself ...)
and the first person in text 2 (... I can’t be sure.) — change the style of the text?

Lesson 3: Vocabulary

@ Make true sentences about yourself using the -ing form of a verb and
any other necessary words.

Example: I enjoy cooking when I have plenty of time.

I'm afraid of

I sometimes worry about

is my worst habit.

is my favourite hobby.

I’'m not looking forward to

I never Leave home without

1.
2
3
4
5. I'mgoodat
6
7
8

I can’t stand

O Choose the correct word to complete the sentences.
1. The news is surprised / surprising.
When I asked for help, he seemed annoyed / annoying.
You look tired / tiring. Go to sleep.
This book is really frightening / frightened. I'm not sure if I like it.
Are you bored / boring? Let’s play cards.

o U A W

He’s interested / interesting in books about famous people.

(€] Complete the sentences with the correct form of the word in brackets.
Sometimes you will need to make changes to the spelling of the word.

1. Chessis a very (relax) hobby.

2. My grandmother is always (shock) by how much things cost.

3.  That book is really (bore). I don’t know why you're reading it.
4. Working for a long time without a break is (tire).

5. She was (excite) to hear that she had got the job.

6. Areyou (annoy) with me?

32  units



(D] Complete each question with an adjective ending with -ing or -ed. Then
ask a partner your questions.

1. When was the last time you felt ?

2. Which is the most book you have ever read?

3. Have you ever felt after watching a film?

4.  What do you do when you feel ?

5. Do you think that television is ?

6. Which sport or hobby do you think is the most ?

O Read the information about adjectives. What does each adjective in the
sentences in Exercise D on Course Book page 56 describe?

/
Adjectives ending with -ing and -ed

There are a lot of adjectives which end with -ing.

These adjectives describe people or things that cause particular feelings.

Examples: I thought the book was exciting.
He’s an interesting person.

Don’t confuse these -ing adjectives with adjectives ending with -ed (e.g., interested,
bored, excited, etc.). These adjectives say how people feel. We don'’t use them to
describe things.

Examples:  Samia felt confused, so she asked a question.
I’'m bored. What shall we do?

Examples: interesting, boring, exciting, confusing, tiring, frightening, surprising, shocking, relaxing

Lesson 4: Grammar 1

ﬂ Reorder the words to make correct sentences.

Example:  the / news / happy / to / was / I / hear
I was happy to hear the news.

sorry / trouble / I'm / to / you

instructions / are / understand / to / these / difficult

to / begin / lecturer / is / ready / the

Likely / know / he’s / the / answer / to

voa W

stay / your / to / are / parents / welcome / here

(B) Complete the sentences with an infinitive.

1. There’s nothing o do in this town.

2. I'mhungry. Do we have anything ?
3. Bring a magazine while you wait.
4. Ididn’t have time the work.

5. Would you like something ?

6. Iknow agood place cheap CDs.

Unit 5

33



o Complete each question with an infinitive and any other necessary
words. Then ask a partner your questions.

1.

s W

Are you happy ?
Do you find it easy ?
What would you like ?
What do you use ?
Can you tell me where ?

Lesson 5: Grammar 2

@ Choose the correct form to complete the sentences.

1.

oA W

Our teacher is very strict. He expects us to obey / obeying him immediately.
I can’t Lift this. Would you mind to help / helping me?

I don't feel like to go / going out.

My brother chose to study / studying Social Sciences.

Can you imagine to live / living on the 100* floor?

They enjoy to read / reading traditional stories.

B Some of these sentences have a mistake. Correct the mistakes.

1.
2
3
4
5.
6
7
C

o v A woN

We're expecting to hear from her when she arrives.

I hope travelling to Europe next summer.

He risked to lose his business because of his bad judgement.
The new teacher seems to know his subject very well.

Do you mind to turn the television down?

It’s worth to visit the Egyptian exhibition. It’s really interesting.
I can’t afford to go on holiday until the end of the month.

omplete each sentence with the correct form of the verb in brackets.

She always remembers (call) me on my birthday.

Do you remember (go) to the cinema for the first time?
I’lWL never forget (se€) my nephew take his first steps.

I'm sorry I forgot (tell) you that the class was cancelled.
Did you remember (do) your homework?

My grandfather always forgets (switch on) his mobile phone

when he is out.

O Write sentences about the topics below. Then compare your answers
with a partner.

1.

2.

3.

something dangerous or difficult you have tried doing

I tried

something you would Llike to try doing

something you tried to do but failed

34

Unit 5



Lesson 6: Speaking

O Work in pairs. Write the title of four books you have both read in your
notebook. Give your opinions on the books, using the phrases on Course
Book page 59.

0 Look at the way Khalid describes the storyline of the book on Course
Book page 59. What tense does he use? Complete the information below.

Telling stories

Most stories are written in the tense, but when we summarize or review
a story, we use the tense.

O work in pairs. Think of a well-known film or television series. Summarize
it in one or two sentences. See if your partner can guess the title.

O Workin pairs. Student A, think of your favourite book. Answer Student B’s
questions. Student B, ask Student A about his/her favourite book using
Ahmed’s questions from the text on Course Book page 59 and some of your
own questions. Begin by asking: What’s your favourite book? Then swap roles.

Lesson 8: Upbringing and education

(A) Complete each of the nouns below with one of the suffixes in the box.

| -ity  -hood -tion -ment -ence

1. child 7 develop
2. experi 8. adolesc
3. isola 9. influ

4. equal 10. educa
5. mother 11.  abil

6. matur 12. emo

Unit 5

35



Lesson 9: Conditioning

@ Read the famous saying by Rousseau below. Then write a few
sentences to explain what you think he meant by this. Do you agree
with the saying?

‘Man is born free, but everywhere he is in chains.

Lesson 10: Motivation

@ Read the text. In your own words, explain what is meant by an
exploratory drive. Write about something you would like to find out

about.

Monkeys shut in a box quickly learn to press a lever to open a window and look
outside. Experiments with animals and humans suggest that we are naturally curious.
We have a curiosity or exploratory drive. We enjoy finding things out and exploring

the unknown.

Lesson 11: Personality

@ Match the personality adjectives 1-8 to the descriptions a-h.

1. fussy

2. modest
3. sensitive
4. loyal

5. moody
6. bossy

7. generous

8. outgoing

I T I R 0 [ I

aware of how other people are feeling

Likes being in charge and telling everyone what to do
shares everything with their friends

loves meeting new people and making conversation

Likes everything to be in the right place and everything
to be just as they planned it

even when doing something really well, doesn’t tell
anyone about it

friends are very important; never says anything bad
about them

one minute theyre up, the next they’re down; you
never know where you are with them

36  units



The world of sport

Lesson 2: Reading

@ Read the first four paragraphs of the text on Course Book page 67.
Complete these sentences.

1.

oA W

According to the text, the most dangerous country for referees is

The official walked onto the pitch because he thought the referee was

Sometimes people say they will the referee if their team wins.
The Italians said they could not well enough.
The Italians the game.

O Read the rest of the text. Then answer these questions with a partner.

N

What was the score at half-time?

According to the manager of the Velez team, how were his players injured?
Why was this an important match?

Who saw the players?

Did the doctor find any injuries?

Why didn’t the AFA give the match to Velez?

@ Look at the verbs 1-11 in the left-hand column. What do they all have
in common?

verb meaning
1. accuse D d) say you are willing to do something for someone
2. offer D b) give firm instructions
3. threaten D ¢) give reasons for what you say
4. refuse D d) say firmly that something must be done
5. claim [] €) give information
6. order [] f) say you will do something bad
7. announce |:| g) say firmly you do not want to do something
8. insist D h) say you would like to do something
9. argue D i) say that someone has done something bad
10. ask D Jj) say something is true
11.inform D k) say in public

O Find the verbs 1-11 on Course Book page 67. Study the sentences they
are used in. Then match the verbs to the meanings a-k.

Unit 6

37



Lesson 4: Grammar 1

(A Report the statements using the verbs in the brackets.
Example:  Abdulkarim: ‘Let’s ask the secretary.’ (suggest)
Abdulkari | aski

1. Asma toYunis:‘Don’t ride your motorcycle without a helmet.You could be killed.” (warn)

2. Zainab: Tm sorry I'm Late.’ (apologize)

3. Tarek to us: ‘There are floods on the road. (tell)

4. Hana to Asma: ‘Fill up with petrol.” (remind)

5. Nisrin: T'lLL phone Llater’ (promise)

6. Mousa:‘My seat’s uncomfortable. (complain)

0 Write what you think happened after situations 1-4. Use the verbs in brackets,
or other verbs that you know.

Example: Abubaker borrowed some CDs from Marwan, but forgot to return them. (remind, apologize, promise)
Marwan reminded Abubaker to bring the CDs to school.

1. Two criminals walked into a bank Last week. (tell, threaten)

2. The police arrested two suspects yesterday. (accuse, claim, admit)

3. Sukainah threw a ball through her uncle’s window by accident. (tell, apologize, explain, offer)

4. Samia was playing with her Little brother on the stairs. He fell down the stairs.
Samia’s parents were angry with her. (blame, warn, promise)

@ Think of the conversations you have had today at home and at school.
Write five things that people said.

Examples: My brother reminded me to bring my sports shoes to school.
I promised my mother that I would be home on time today.

38  unite



Lesson 5: Grammar 2

@ Report these things, which were spoken a few weeks ago. Use time expressions
from Course Book page 70, and verbs from Course Book page 69.

1. Mousa to Ibrahim: ‘Thank you for saving my Llife yesterday.

2. Shakir to Samir: ‘Would you like to come to our house next weekend?’

3. The newsreader on TV: “Tomorrow is a public holiday.’

4.  Salsabil: ‘T gave him back the money two days ago!

5. Nisrin: “Would you like me to cook today?’

0 Which of these reports are grammatically correct? Mark them with a tick
(v) or a cross (X).

1. My brother asked me could he borrow my CD.
Ask him why he wants it. __
Please ask her what time will she arrive.

We should ask them if they want to come with us.

s W

I asked him if when he was born.

(C) Study the examples. Then report the questions. Begin: She asked ...
Example: ‘Can you ride a horse, Samia?’ She asked Samia if she could ride a horse.

1. ‘How can I turn this machine off?’

2. ‘Do your cousins ride, too?’

3. ‘Where do you usually ride?

4.  ‘Where are we going?

5. ‘How do you make the horse stop?’

unite 39



Lesson 6: Speaking

(A Study the sentences and discuss them with a partner. How would you
usually reply to them?

‘Well done.You played really well.

‘Congratulations on winning the race.’

‘That was a great goal that you scored.

‘You're good at this/

‘Your tennis is improving.

‘That’s a nice shirt.

0 Work in small groups. Take turns congratulating, complimenting and
expressing thanks to each other. Look at the topics below to help you.

sports and games  school work  clothes  possessions
personality  recent events, e.g., a birthday

Example:  A: Great game!

B: Thanks! You, too!

Lesson 8: The greatest show on Earth

@ Look at the article on the World Cup in Exercise A on Course Book
page 73. Write the words and phrases in bold in the article by the
correct definition below.

1.

® N oA W

the people who watch an event taking place

the number of people who watch a programme on television

a way of deciding a football match that has ended in a draw

the early stages of a big tournament in which smaller teams are involved
a business paying for a public event in order to advertize its products
the most exciting (and usually final) part of an event

official statement that an organization gives to newspaper reporters

people taking part in and trying to win a competition

B Cover Exercise A. Then match the words 1-5 to the words a-e to
make compounds.

1. sporting a) release

2. global b) rounds

3. viewing ¢) business

4. press d) event

5. qualifying e) figures
40  unite



Lesson 9: The Olympic Games

rite a paragraph on The Greatest Show on Earth. Decide whether to

O wri hon The G sh Earth. Decide wheth
write about the World Cup or the Olympic Games. Give reasons for
your choice. Use the table in Exercise C on Course Book page 74

to help with your ideas.

Lesson 10: Sport and society

(A) Psychologists and sociologists use questionnaires to understand
people’s attitudes and their behaviour in group situations. At a
football match, there are teams and there is a crowd. Mark each of
the words and phrases in the box (T) if you associate it with being
part of a team and (C) if you associate it with being part of the crowd.

natural D artificial D having a leader D having no Lleader D formal D
informal D permanent D temporary D large D small D at work D

at leisure D of similar age D of various ages l:’

O Read the text on the next page. Then answer these questions.

1. Find two emotions that are mentioned in the text.

2. Have you ever felt Llike this?

3. Can you explain why these attitude changes take place?

Unit 6

41



Crowd Behaviour

A crowd is usually thought of as a gathering of a large number of people
They are all attending something of common interest, for exampl -
demonstration or a football match, ’ et
What is surprising is that a person in a cro
differently from the way they would behave
Why is this so?
Firstly,

wd is likely to behave quite
f they were by themselves,

) 1t seems they share feelings of emotion such as excitement or
car. People also feel they have less responsibility and less self-control

Maybe this is because people feel they are lost in the crowd. They can
behave badly and not get caught.

Lesson 11: A sporting policy

O Look again at the positive and negative comments in Exercise C
on Course Book page 76. Then rewrite the sentences below as
reported speech.

1. ‘Some games are too violent.
Mary complained that

2. ‘She enjoys playing even if the team loses.
Her father said that she

3. ‘Everyone can joinin.
The teacher told us that

4. ‘Some people train too hard.
Martin claimed that

O Match the sets of words 1-6 to the sports a-f.
1. match / pass / shoot / goal / foul / offside d golf

club / tee / drive / putt / green / bunker b) boxing

jockey / whip / favourite / fences / winning post motor racing

d) tennis

e¢) football

f)  horse racing

gloves / punch / ring / round / bell / knock-out

grass or clay / serve / return / volley / net / line

NN

oUW

circuit / lap / helmet / flag / starting grid

42  unite



Health and first aid

Lesson 2: Reading

@) Read the article on Course Book page 79 and match the words 1-8 to
their definitions a-h.

1. Llife expectancy (line 1) a) completely destroyed

2. setup (line7) b) supported

3. improve (line 8) ¢) created

4. eradicated (line 15) d) how long a person is Likely to live
5. victims (line 24) e) working together

6. cooperation (line 29) f) make better

7 encouraged (line 38) g) the frontiers between countries
8. borders (line 45) h) people who are hurt or killed

(B Complete the phrases or sentences with words from the box. Then find
the phrases or sentences in the article and check your answers.

of to(x3) from(x2) by (x2)

1. Twenty years later, the world average increased 56 years.

2. The WHO was set up the countries of the United Nations.

3. Before it was eradicated, 15 million people suffered smallpox every year.

4. ... many people were blinded the disease.

5. This terrible disease had been eradicated every country in the world.

6. The WHO believes that people should be reminded the dangers of smoking ...

7 ... and should be encouraged stop.

8.  Smallpox was not eradicated until the countries of the world agreed work together.

What do these words refer to?
1. them (line 5)
2. them (line 16)
3
4
5

such a thing (line 21)
that (line 35)
which (Line 39)

O Workin pairs. Explain these phrases or sentences from the article in your own words.
1. roughly equal to seven times the population of Libya (Lines 26-27)
2. A number of important Lessons have been Learnt since 1948. (lines 41-42)

3. Disease does not recognize national borders or religious, political, racial or economic differences
between countries. (lines 44—46)

4. Science alone is not enough. (Line 50)
0O workin pairs. What do you think will be the main health problems facing the world

in the next sixty years? Use a dictionary if necessary. Compare your ideas with the
rest of the class.

Unit 7

43



Lesson 3: Vocabulary

@ The article in the Reading lessons is about the eradication of smallpox.
Find the verb form of eradication on Course Book page 79.

eradication (n) (v)

0O Now complete the table with noun and verb forms. Use a dictionary.

noun verb

vaccination/vaccine

information
protect
prevent
cooperation
suffer

damage

o Complete each sentence with a noun or verb from Exercises A and B. You will
need to put the verbs in the correct tense.

1. He his arm in the accident.
2. Emergency services need to efficiently in an emergency — they need
to know what everyone’s role is.
If you wear this plaster for a few days, it the wound from infection.
4. Improved sanitation is an important step in the of tuberculosis.
This Lleaflet has some useful about how to treat burns and cuts in
the home.
Has your son been against measles?
When it comes to health problems, is better than a cure.
She couldn’t come to the interview because she from the flu.

Lesson 4: Grammar 1

(A ] Complete the sentences with the correct form of the verb in brackets.

Example: You can use the lift. It __has been repaired (repair) now.
1. The decision (make) before I arrived.
2. Theroad (close) for two months.
The remains (discover) by a team of Libyan
archaeologists in 1985.
4. The emergency telephone (damage), so I couldn’t
use it.
English (speak) here for 100 years.
6.  The vaccination (invent) in the 1890s by Edward Jenner.

44 unit7



0 Some of the sentences are wrong. Tick (v') the ones that are right.
Correct the ones that are wrong.

1. If the patient feels sick, he should be asked to sit down.

2. The new stadium will finish in three years.

3. This medicine can take by adults and children over the age of eight.

4.  You won’t be dllowed to leave the room until the exam is over.

5. The dish can be make with fresh or dried pasta.

6. People who are suffering from shock shouldn’t be Left alone.

7. The prize might give to my uncle this year.

@ Rewrite these sentences beginning with the words given. Decide
whether to include the agent in each case.

Example: A woman called an ambulance.
An ambulance was called.

1. The ambulance took the young man to hospital.
The young

2. A car had hit him.
He

3.  He survived because someone had stopped the bleeding quickly.

He survived because the

4.  We should encourage everyone to learn first aid.

Everyone

5. The hospital has sent the young man home now.

The young

O Decide if each sentence should be active or passive. Then put the verbs in
brackets in the correct form.

1. The Red Crescent is an organization that (help) people
in emergencies.
2. The Red Crescent (set up) many years ago.
3. Since then, many Llives (save) by Red Crescent volunteers.
4. Have you ever (give) blood to the Red Crescent blood bank?
5. In an emergency, the emergency services should (call) as

quickly as possible.

6. My cousin helped an accident victim Last week. He knew what to do because
he (Learn) first aid.

Unit 7



Lesson 5: Grammar 2

@) Rewrite these sentences in the passive form.

Example:  The water was carrying away cars and trucks.
Cars and frucks were being carried away by the water

1. The rescuers were using three helicopters yesterday.

2. People are using schools for temporary accommodation.

3. Red Crescent volunteers are looking after the victims.

4. Someone is counting the number of missing people.

5. Reporters are interviewing the survivors.

6. The Red Crescent is organizing a campaign to raise funds for the victims’ families.

(B ) pairs, make sentences about things that most people have done and
things that most people do themselves. Use the words in the box and
your own ideas.

cut their hair ~ wash their hair ~ wash their car  test their eyes  cut their nails
paint their houses  repair their computers  cook their dinner  make their beds

Examples:  Most people have their hair cut.
Most people wash their hair themselves.

G Rewrite each sentence so that it means the same as the one above it.

Example:  His car is being repaired.
He is having his car repaired.

1. The dentist is going to fill her tooth.
She is going

2. Somebody must repair my shoes.

I must

3. I'm going to ask the police to arrest you.

I'm going

4. Someone should wash my car.
I should

5. An architect is designing their house.

They are

46  unit7



Lesson 6: Speaking

0 Work in pairs. Student A, read text 1. Student B, read text 2. Using the notes
in your text and the phrases in the box on Course Book page 83, take turns
giving each other instructions about your topic.

How to treat burns

Hold area under running water for at least 10 minutes.
If burn is serious, call an ambulance.

Person should lie down.

Cover burn with clean, non—fluffy material (e.g., cloth.
No creams or lotions.

No ericky plaererS.

How to freat bleeding

Wash and dry your hands.

Clean the cut under running water:

Dry the area with clean dressing or material.

If possible, raise affected area above the heart.
Cover the cut with sterile dressing or plaster:

ik bleeding iS serious, apply pressure and call an ambulance.

Unit 7

47



Lesson 7: Writing

@) Use the notes below to write sentences about what to do after an earthquake.
AFTER AN EARTHQUAKE

Do:

+ Cet everyone out of your house.

+ Give first aid where necessary.

. Help neighbours who may reed assistance.
- Check your home for damage.

- Tum off the e’ec#icify if you see sparks or broken wires.

Don’t:
« Move peop)e who are injured.
. Use the Jrelephone unless it is an emergercy.

- Use water from the Jrap if water pipes are damaged.

0 You are going to write a short paragraph giving instructions about what to
do in an earthquake. Follow these steps.

1. Choose six instructions about what to do during or after an earthquake.
2. Number them in the order you want to write about them.

Write two or three sentences at the beginning about the danger of earthquakes and
why it is important to be prepared.

4. Now write your paragraph. Remember to give reasons for the instructions and use a
variety of phrases.

48  unit7



Lesson 8: Food production and progress

(A) Complete this paragraph with the words and phrases in Exercise C
on Course Book page 85.

During the Agricultural Revolution, which started 10,000 years ago, hunters became

Small social groups were formed and they soon became . Plants were
and single were grown. People started to graze . As a result, there was
less starvation and some were prevented. The increased.

Lesson 9: Working groups

@ Read this extract from what a sociologist says about status and
roles. Underline the examples of status and circle the examples
of roles.

Our status and the roles we play change dall the time. At school, you are a
student in class; a friend to your friends; a member of a sports team and so on.
When you are at home, you are a son or a daughter. This at once defines your
status in the family. As the son or daughter, you have a role to play. Perhaps as
the son, you go to the mosque with your father; as the daughter you help your
mother to prepare the food for the family, and so on.Your status, son or
daughter, is who you are. The role is what you do attend: the mosque, preparing
the food and so on.

0O Writea paragraph explaining your status at home within the
family and the different roles you play. Compare this with your
status and the role you play when you are outside the family, at
school, with friends, at a club you belong to or playing for a team
that you are part of, for example.

unit7 49



Lesson 10: Culture

(A Complete the table with the noun of each verb. All the words appear
on Course Book page 87.

verb noun

influence

socialize

behave
divide
affect

distribute

regulate

@ N| o v | wl |-

arrange

Lesson 11: The mass media

(A Complete the table with arguments for and against mass media.

Mass media

advantages disadvantages

50  unit7



English in the world

Lesson 2: Reading

@) Read the article on Course Book page 91 again. Complete these sentences.

English is sometimes called a world language because

People in Britain speak many

The varieties of English have differences in , and

Speakers of different varieties of English can usually

Nobody can control language because

A sixth of the world’s population

N o ovoa W s

About a billion people use English for travel, work or study, although

(B Explain these phrases from the text in your own words.
a world language (line 7)

Llocal varieties (Line 15)

is regarded as (Lline 16)

the most noticeable differences (line 24)

It has been suggested (line 40)

Language is a Living thing (line 43)

has its own vocabulary (lines 50-51)

©® N U w N

It has been estimated (line 53)

@ What do these words refer back to?
1. many (line 4) 3. preferring (Line 37)
2. this language (line 8) 4. for this (Line 49)
O Look at lines 18-32 of the same article. Find three words that have a similar
meaning to but.
h wh wh

(E) Imagine that a British person asked you about Arabic. What would you say
about the following?

1. varieties of Arabic
2. aninternational standard
3.  differences between varieties
4.  the future of Arabic
O Tik (v)the opinions about Learning a language that you agree with. Compare your
answers with a partner. Explain why you agree or disagree with each opinion.
Learning a language is Llike opening a very heavy door.

Learning a language is like being in the army.

Learning a language is like Learning a sport.
Learning a language is like doing a big jigsaw puzzle.

Learning a language is Like climbing a Ladder.

o v a W

Learning a language is Llike discovering a new place.

Unit 8

51






Lesson 5: Grammar 2

(A) Change the sentences to reported speech beginning with the words given.

The sentences were all spoken more than a week ago.

1. ‘Idid it yesterday.
He said he
2. ‘Have you seen Abubaker today?’

He asked me

3. ‘Remember to bring the money tomorrow.

She reminded her friend

4. ‘Could you show me how to use the machine?’

He asked me

5. ‘“Where is your office?
I asked him

6. ‘T hear you've passed your driving test. Well done!’

He congratulated me

Lesson 6: Speaking

@ Read the information about English and Arabic pronunciation. Then discuss

the questions.

vowels and diphthongs in Arabic.

English has 24 consonant sounds (b, k, 0, [, s, etc.), whereas Arabic has 32. However, English
has many more vowel sounds (e, i1, U, etc.) and diphthongs (e1, 9y, o1, etc.) than the eight

1. Which English vowel and diphthong sounds do not exist in Arabic? Give three examples.
2. Which English sounds do you find most difficult? Why are they difficult?

Lesson 7: Writing

@ Use the table below and your notes from Exercise A on Course Book page
96 to write a paragraph in your notebook comparing Arabic and English

writing. Use words and phrases from the box.

however  although  whereas  on the other hand

Example: The Arabic alphabet has 28 letters, whereas the English alphabet only has 26.

Arabic English
alphabet 28 letters 26 letters
vowels vowel marks not always used vowel letters always used

shape of letters | changes (depending on position in word)

stays the same

Letters usually joined

only joined in handwriting

reading direction | from right to Left (except numbers)

always from Left to right

Unit 8

53






@ Now look at the stages in the trial and error process.
Then number them in the correct order.

q)
b)
9
d)
e

This is then repeated while other sounds aren’t.
Some sounds are words with meaning.
Mother praises the baby.

For example, the baby points and says car.

NN

The baby makes sounds.

Lesson 9: Language and thought

@ Think about what you learnt about language and thought on
Course Book page 98. Think about how we use Language for
thinking about things inside our head. Answer the following
questions.

1.

Think about birds and butterflies. In what ways are they similar? How are
they different?

Look at these words and place them in two groups. Mark the words W
for things used for work and P for things used for play.

ball doll  hammer  toys
pencil  paints  paper nails

Your friend’s car is not working. The engine starts, coughs and stops. What
do you think might be wrong?

What do you like and what don’t you like about TV?

What do you think it would be Like to Llive with the Inuit (Eskimos) in the
north of Canada?

O Think about how you answered each question in Exercise A.
Write the number to match the questions 1-5 to the thought
processes a-e.

q)
b)
9
d)
e

guessing
comparing
classifying

criticizing

|

imagining

Unit 8

55



Lesson 10: Language and employment

O The adjectives in the word box describe people and the way they
use language. Mark each one P for positive or N for negative.

clear D concise D unclear D articulate D rambling D eloquent
D inarticulate D forceful D calm D

0 Look again at the table of jobs in Exercise B on Course Book page 99.
In which jobs do you need to think about how you speak?
Write sentences using some of the positive adjectives above.

Example: A policeman needs to be concise and quite forceful.

Lesson 11: Language and communication

@ There are many verbs in English to describe the way a person speaks.
Work in pairs. Take turns saying the direct speech in the lines below
in the correct voice as described by the verb (you don’t need to say
the name and the verb). Then choose three verbs and write three
sentences that would match that style of speaking.

‘This Lesson is a bit boring, Mohammed whispered.

‘Help, I'm drowning,” Naomi screamed.

T...1...1...think we should run, Ahmed stammered.
‘He says he doesn’t Love me anymore,’ Muneera sobbed.

‘T don’t want to see you in here ever again,’ the man yelled.

‘Please don’t tell mum,’ Ali begged.

0 0N U AW N

56 units



Phonetic chart

Consonants
Ip/  pit

/bl bit

/t/ time
/d/  door
Ikl cat
/gl get

[t/ fan
/vl van

Vowels and diphthongs

It/

lel
Il
/ol
/Al
ol
13/

pit

pet

16/
10/
Is]
/z/
/m/
In/
Iyl
1/

/iz/

la:/
131/
/3:/
fa:/
let/
/a1/

zebra

nice
ring
Leg

It/
Iwl
/h/
Il
/{1
13/
4/
13/

a1/
13/
leal
[v3/
13v/

lav/

yet
shop

Leisure

Phonetic chart 57



Common irregular verbs

Infinitive

arise

awake

be
bet
beat
become
begin
bend
bind
bite
bleed
blow
break
bring
build
burn

buy

catch
choose
come
cost

cut

deal
dig
do
draw
dream
drink

drive

eat

Past simple

arose

awoke

wads, were
bet, betted
beat
became
began
bent
bound

bit

bled

blew
broke
brought
built
burnt

bought

caught
chose
came
cost

cut

dealt /delt/
dug

did

drew

dreamt /dremt/
drank

drove

ate /e1t/

Past participle

arisen

awoken

been
bet, betted
beaten
become
begun
bent
bound
bitten
bled
blown
broken
brought
built
burnt

bought

caught
chosen
come
cost

cut

dealt /delt/
dug

done

drawn

dreamt /dremt/
drunk

driven

eaten /'irtn/

Infinitive

fall
feed
feel
fight
find
fly
forget
forgive

freeze

get
give
go
grow

hang
have
hear
hide
hit

hold
hurt

keep

know

Lay
Llead
Llean
Llearn
Lleave
lend
let
Lie
Light

lose

Past simple

fell

fed

felt
fought
found
flew
forgot
forgave

froze

got
gave
went

grew

hung

had

heard /h3:d/
hid

hit

held

hurt

kept

knew

Laid
led
Lleant
learnt
Left
lent
let
Lay
Lit

Llost

Past participle

fallen
fed

felt
fought
found
flown
forgotten
forgiven

frozen

got
given
gone/been

grown

hung

had

heard /h3:d/
hidden

hit

held

hurt

kept

known

Laid
Led
Lleant
Llearnt
Left
Lent
Let
Lain
Lit

lost

58 Common irregular verbs



Infinitive

make
mean

meet

pay
put

read /rird/
ride
ring
rise

run

say
see
sell
send
set
shake
shine
shoot
show
shut
sing
sink
sit
sleep
smell
speak
speed
spell
spend
spill
spin
spit
split

Past simple

made
meant /ment/

met

paid
put

read /red/
rode
rang
rose

ran

said /sed/
saw
sold
sent
set
shook
shone /fDn/
shot
showed
shut
sang
sank
sat
slept
smelt
spoke
sped
spelt
spent
spilt
span
spat
split

Past participle

made
meant /ment/

met

paid
put

read /red/
ridden
rung

risen

run

said /sed/
seen
sold
sent
set
shaken
shone /fpn/
shot
shown
shut
sung
sunk
sat
slept
smelt
spoken
sped
spelt
spent
spilt
spun
spat
split

Infinitive

spoil
stand
steal
stick
strike
swing

swim

take
teach
tear
tell
think

throw

understand

wake

wear

win

wind /warn d/

write

Past simple

spoilt
stood
stole
stuck
struck
swung

swam

took
taught
tore
told
thought

threw

understood

woke

wore

won

wound /waovnd/

wrote

Past participle

spoilt
stood
stolen
stuck

struck
swung

swum

taken
taught
torn
told
thought

thrown

understood

woken

worn

won

wound /waond/

written

Common irregular verbs

59



Word list: Alphabetical

A
according to
fd'kordip ta/l7
accuse /3'kjurz/ 6.1
achieve /3'ffirv/ 7.11
acid rain
l'esid rein/4.9
actually
l'ektfurali/13
adapt '@ pt/18
adaptation
ledaep'terfn/19
adjust /9"'dz Ast/ 31
admit /od 'm1t/ 6.1
adolescence
/®da'lesns/5.8
advance (n)
lad'vains/39
advertiser
l'edvatarzar/7.1
affected
/o'fektrd/3.8
affiliation (political ~)
lo fili'erfn/6.9
afraid (of)
/d'frerd/23
African
l'efrikan/81
agitated
'"edzitertid/7.6
agricultural product
legrikalfaral
‘prodat/1Mn
agricultural revolution
(the~)/®grikalyaral
reva'lurfn/7.8
Alaska /3'la ska/ 21
alcohol /@ lkohpl/ 88
algae /'®1gi:/ 110
alien/'erlion/11
alloy /'@ 121/ 3.9
alphabet
l'®lfabet/3.10
alternatively
Hrl'tainativly/ 63
although
/o:1'd9v/ 6.3
amateur /'@ matr/ 6.8
Amazonia
/l@ema'zaunia/110
amber
l"emba(r)/17

American
/a'merikan/81
amphitheatre
'emfiB1atal/ 14
amusing
fd'mjurziyg/ 31
announce
/o'mavns/ 6.4
annoyed /o'no1d/ 5.1
annoying
/o'nmorin/ 2.5
annual (adj)
I"e@njual/29
apologize
lo'poladgarz/ 6.4
apparently
ld'perantli/13
apply (~ Learning)
/d'plai/5.9
arena/3'rirnal/ 14
Argentina
lardgentrna/ 6.
argue /'argjui/ 6.1
arrangements (marriage ~)
R'remdmoant/7.10
arrow /'@ 190/ 3.8
articulate
far'trkjuzlert/8.10
artificial
lartr'fifl/6.10
as aresult
I'9z e 1r1zAlt/ 63
ashamed of
/d'fermd/ 41
Asia/'e1[3/ 81
asteroid
["®@starorrd/ 17
athletics
/®#0'letiks/ 6.9
author /' 3103 (r)/ 5.7
available
/d'verlabl/71M
average
l"®@varidg/ 31
average life expectancy
Jevaridg 'larf
tkspektonsi/71
avoid /3'vorrd/ 3.1
axe /e ks/ 3.9

B

balance of nature
I'belans av
'mertfor/ 4.0

balanced diet /'belanst
'darat/7.8

bar graph /ba:r
graf/210

behaviourism
/br'hervjarizom/59

berry I'beri1/3.8

billion 8.1

blame /ble1m/ 6.4

blind (v) /blaind/ 7.1

bone /baun/3.8

bow /b av/ 3.8

boxing /'bpksin/ 6.9

boyhood /'borh v d/ 5.8

bracelet
I'brerslat/3.9

brain /brein/ 3.8

breakthrough
I'brerkOru:/3.10

breath /bre6/3.7

British /'brit1f/ 81

brooch /b rau /3.9

bullet/'bulit/ 6.6

burglar
I'b3igla(r)/ 41

bus driver /bAs
'‘drarvar/ 810

businesswoman
biznaswomoarn/8.10

C
caption/'k@p[n/53
carbohydrate
/kazbsv'hardrert/7.8
cashier /k&'[191/8.10
cautious /' ko1 [9s/ 5.1
central heating /'sentral
‘hirtin/ 3.1
ceremony
I'seramant/11
chains /tfern s/ 5.9
character
I'kerakta(r)/56
chestpain/'fest
pein/73
childhood
I'faildhwvd/5.8
choir/'kwaroa (r)/ 5.3

choking
I'fauvkin/7.6
claim /k1emm/ 1.7
classic /'kla s1k/5.7
classify
/'klaesifai/ 810
clay /kle1/ 4.8
climate change /'klaimat
tferndy/17
climatic region
/'klai'meatik
'rirdgon/28
climax /'klarm @ ks/ 6.8
clothing /'kloud11)/ 4.8
coastal area
/kaustl 'earral21
code /kau d/ 3.10
colloquial
/ka'lsvkwial/87
combine harvester
/'kopmbarn
‘harvistar/3n
commerce /'kpm 3:s/7.9
communicate
/ko'mjurnikert/7.9
compete /kom'pi:t/ 69
competition
/kompa'tifn/6.6
competitor
/kom'petitor/ 68
complexity
/kom'pleksatr/7.9
composed of
/koam'pavzd av/
49
compression
/kom'pren/7.3
concise /kan'sars/8.10
conditioning (social ~)
/kan'difaninp/ 5.8
confined /koan'farnd/ 4.8
conflict
I"kpnflikt/51
confused
/kan'fjurzd/53
confusing
/kan'fjurziy/53
consonant
I'kpnsanant/86
continuous
/kan'tinjuras/3.1

60  Word list: Alphabetical



cooperation
/kauvppa'rerfn/71

couple (married ~)
I'kapl/31

crash /kra [/ 4.6

crawl /kro:1/7.7

cream /krirm/ 7.6

criticize
I'kritisarz/ 810

crowd /krauv d/ 6.1

cultivation
/kalti'verfn/4.9

curiosity
/kjuari'psati/5.10

curious /'kjuarias/ 510

current (ocean ~)
I'karant/2M

cutoff /kat 'pf/16

cycle(n) /'sark1/5.10

D
dagger /'d&® goar/3.9
decision /d1's13n/ 3.7
define /d1'fain/7.8
demonstration
/demoaar'strerfn/69
density (population ~)
/'densati/ 7.10
detective
/di'tektiv/11
deteriorate
/di'torert/ 21
dieout /d a1 'avt/17
dinosaur
I'darnasor(r)/17
diplomat
I'diplomat/8.8
direct (a film)
/dairekt/5.8
disappear
/disa'pa(1)/17
discrimination
/diskrimi'nertn/69
discus /'d1'skoas/ 6.9
distribution
/distri'bjuzfn/7.10
disturb
/d1'st3:b/53
division
/d1'vizn/7.10
domesticated
/do'mestikertid/
m

dominant

'dpminant/7.10
doubtful

I'davtfl/ 5.1
drama/'dra:ma/ 5.7
dressing

I'dresiy/7.6
dressing room

I'dresiy rurm/ 6.1
drill (v) /dr11/1.10
drive (n) /d r a1 v/ 5.10
driving test

I'draivi) test/ 4.1
duststorm /d A st

storm/2.9

E
eloquent
l'elakwant/810
emergency services
1'm3:dgoansI
s3:visiz/7.3
encourage
in'karidg/ 6.4
equality
Mkwplati/5.8
Equator (the ~)
It'kwertar/ 29
equivalent
1'kwivalant/31
era/'13ra/18
eradicate
N'redikert/7.1
escape /1'skerp/ 47
European
ljoara'pian/8il
eventually
t'ventfuiall/57
evidence
I'evidans/17
evolution
ftva'lurfn/19
evolve /1'vDlVv/3.8
exaggerated
ng'zedgarertid/ 5.
exhaust /1g'zorst/ 41
existence
l1g'zistons/3.8
expedition
leksa'difn/4.8
explain
ltk'splein/ 6.4
exploratory drive

Nk'sploratri
drarv/5.10
explore
ltk'splorr/5.10
export
ik'sport/ 35
expose /1Kk'spavz/ 4.9
extinct /1k'stigkt/18
extract
l'ekstraekt/51
extract (v)
l'ekstrakt/ 49
extreme
k'strrm/ 21
extremely
/1k'strzmli/5.8
eyelash /'arle [/19

F

fail /ferl/ 4.1

failure /' ferlya(r)/ 4.1

fair play /fe 3 (1)
‘pler/ 6.1

familiar
f3'milia(r)/5.8

fan /faen/ 5.1

fats(n) /fe ts/7.8

favour /'ferva(r)/ 4.3

fell (~atree) /fel/110

female /'fizmerl/ 7.10

fiction /'f1k [n/5.1

field event /firld
1'vent/ 69

Finnish /f1n1f/ 8.8

first-aid course /f 315t
'‘erd ko:s/7.6

fisherman
I'fifomon/4M

fit (adj) /f1t/1.9

flamingo
/fla'miggeuv/8.8

flash flood
/flef 'tlad/2.6

flight attendant /flart
d'tendant/8.10

flint /flint/3.8

fluent /fluront/ 8.1

food chain /fur d
fern/ 4.10

forceful /'forsfl1/8.10

fossil /'fps1/1.8

fossilized
/"fpsalarzd/17

fresh water /fre [
'wortor/2.8

frog /'frpg/19

fussy /'t As1/ 51

G
generous
I'genaras/5M
genie /'dgirn1/ 4.4
geological time
/dgira'lodgikl/18
goggles /'gp glz/ 6.1
gradual
I'gredgual/17
graze /gre1z/ 4.1
grazing (~ Lland)
I'grerzin/4Mm
Great Pyramid /grert
'prromid/ 14
guitar /g1'ta:r/ 8.8

H
haircut 'heakat/ 4.3
half-time
/ha:f 'taim/ 6.1
hammer (n)
maemar/89
handsignal 'hand
signal/éa
handball
/haendbo:l/ 6N
hard (difficult)
/ha:d/57
hardly /'ha:dl1/ 6.8
harvest (v)
'harvist/110
helpful /'helpfl/5M
hero /'hirrau/ 6.9
hieroglyphics
/harara'glifiks/3.10
high ground
/har 'gravnd/ 2.1
hilarious
/hi'lesarias/5.8
hockey /'hpk1/ 6.1
hoe /h au/ 3.9
homeless
I"hsvmlas/75
horrible
I"'horabl/21
horrifying
I'hprifarin/ 3.1

Word list: Alphabetical 61



household appliance
/havshoauld
d'plarans/3M
however
/hav'eva(r)/ 63
huge /h ju: dg/ 18
humid
"hjurmid/3.8
hump /h Am p/ 1.9
hunger
I"'hang(r)/ 2.6
hunter 'haAantar/7.8
hurricane
I'harikon/24
hut /hat/3.8
hydroelectric power
/hndravr'lektrik
'‘pouer/28

I
ice age 2.7
iceberg 2.11
identify (v) (~ with someone)
Jardentifair/ 51
improve /im'pru:v/ 4.
infact/1n 'fekt/17
inmy view
/In 'mar vyu/17
in parts
in 'pa:tz/5.6
inarticulate
/tra:'tikjalat/ 810
Indonesia
/inda'nirsyal2.6
Industrial Revolution
(the~)/in'dAastrial
rev'luifn/7.8
industrialization
/in astrialar'zertfn/
410
infancy /'tnfansi/ 5.8
infectious disease
in'fekfss
di'ziiz/17
infectious disease 1.7
innate /1'ne1t/7.10
insist /1n's1st/ 6.1
intense /In'tens/5.1
interior 2.10
/in'tiaria/
intersect
inta'sekt/11

invention
/in'ven[n/3.10

invertebrate
/in'v3itibrat/19

isolated /'arsalertrd/
5.8

isolation /'arsalert/ 5.8

J
javelin/'d&g@® vlin/ 6.9
jetlag/'dget la g/ 31
join (a team)
/I&orin/ 6.6
Jjournalist
/&3ina'list/71

K

karate /ko'ra:ti/ 8.8
kill (off) /k 11/17

kind (n) /karn d/ 5.1

L

leaflet /'1izflat/3.7

Lleague /111 g/ 6.1

legume /'l e gjurm/ 1.1

lever /'lizvar/5.9

Line (straight ~)
/lainz/11

Lines (~ of communication)
Nainz/7.9

litter /'11to(r)/ 3.6

lizard /'11z9d/ 19

logo/'l1h gh/6.9

lorry /'lD11/1.6

Lose consciousness /1 u: z
konfasnas/7.3

lotion /'l 59U [on/ 7.6

lovedones /'1avd
wanz/ 31

loyal /'1o1e1/ 51

Luckily /'Iak1l1/2.7

Lucky /Tak1/ 4.6

lung /1a}/3.7

M
male /m e11/7.10
mammal /'m & m1/19
marginal
'mardginl/ 4.1
market-place /'ma: k1t
plers/3.10
markings
'markinz/11

mass media /m & s
'mirdia/7.1
mass-production /m & s
pra‘'dakfn/39
match /m @& / 6.1
maturity
/ma'fuvarati/5.8
mechanic
/ma'kaenik/8.10
medal /'med]l/ 6.1
Middle East (the ~)
'm1dl irst/1M
mild /marld/ 2.2
mineral
'minaral/49
modal verb
'mauvdl v3:b/ 8.4
modest /'mpdist/ 51
moist /mJ1st/ 2.9
monthly /mAn©11/29
monument
'mopnjurmoant/14
moody /'mu:d 1/ 51
motherhood
'madahud/58
motivation
/mauvti'verfn/510
motive /'mau t1v/5.10
mould 3.9 /'moauld/
municipality
mju:nisr'paelaty/2.10
muscle /'mAsl/7.8

N
narrator
ma'rerta(r)/5.2
nasty /'ma:sti/ 3.7
natural selection
I'maetral
si'l ek[n/19
navel /'mervl/7.3
necklace /'meklas/3.9
need (n) /nird/ 5.10
nervous
I'm3:vas/ 6.6
Nigerian
/mar'dgwrian/ 81
non-fiction
non'fikfan/51
non-renewable
manrr'njuabl/4.9
nosebleed
I'mdvzblizd/7.3

nostril//nostral/19

nuclear family
I'njurkliar/7.9

o
Oman/p'ma:n/ 21
on the other hand
/on 31" AD3(r)
hend/63
on time
/on 'tarm/ 4.6
opera/'Dpra/ 88
opinion
/3'pinjan/57
order /'2:d 3 (r)/ 6.1
origin/'Dridgin/ 3.8
originate
R'rikinert/ 2.7
out (of a game)
lav t/ 6.1
outdoors
lavt'dorz/ 21
outgoing
l"avtgau1n/5M
ozone layer /'9u z3un
‘lerr/ 4.10

P

Pacificisland /pa'sfrk
‘arlond/ 4.8

parallel
/'paeralel/11

particles /'pa:tiklz/4.9

pass /pa:s/ 4.1

pasture /'pa:stfar/ 2.9

penalty (~ shoot out)
I'penalti/ 6.8

penicillin
/penrt'silin/3N

perfect (v)
I'p3ifikt/39

permanent
I'p3aimanant/6.10

Peruvian
/pa'ruivian/1i

pick (~ cotton etc.)
/p1k/110

pitch /p1tf/ 6.1

polio /'pauliav/ 7.1

political /pa'l1tkl/ 6.9

Portuguese
Ipaffur'girz/ 88

62 Word list: Alphabetical



praise (v) /pre1z/ 8.8
precious
I'prefas/14
predict /pri'dikt/7.10
predictable
/Ipri'diktabl/5.8
presenter
Ipri'zenta(r)/ 4.1
press (down)
Ipres/7.3
pressrelease /pres
ri'lirs/ 6.8
previous
I'prirvioas/ 65
primitive
I'primativ/7.10
principle
I'prinsapl/59
prize /prarz/ 6.1
pronunciation
/pranansi'erfn/8.1
proteins /'pravtirnz/
7.8
proud (of) /prav d/ 4.1
proudly
/pravdli/ 4.1
psychology
/sar'kpladg1/ 5.1
pull (~ someone into
doing) /pu1/5.10
punctual
I'pankfual/sn
push (~ someone into
doing) /pu [/ 5.10

Q
qualifying (~ round)
I'kwolifariy/ 6.8

R

race (= origin) /r ers/ 6.9

radioactive
/rerdpu'@®ktiv/4.9

rally /'rel1/2.6

rambling (adj)
I'temblin/8.10

randomly (placed)
'tendamli/11

rat /r &t/ 5.9

react /r1'@ kt/ 7.7

reason (the age of ~)
['rizzn/5.8

reassure
It13'fua(x)/7.6
recommend
/lreka'mend/ 4.8
recommendation
/rekamen'derfn/5.7
recyclable
/rir'sarklabl/ 4.9
Red Crescent movement
/ltred 'kresant
mu:vmant/7.8
refuse (n)
I'refjurs/4.10
regulations (rules and ~)
/regju'leifnz/
7.0
reindeer /'rerd o1/ 3.8
relationship
Ir1'lerfn[1p/31
relaxing
Ir1'leksiy/6.10
religious ceremony
Ir1lidgas
'seromoani/11
remind
/r1'maind/ 6.4
renewable
Iri'njurabl/ 4.9
replace /r1'plers/ 3.4
represent
/ritpri'zent/3.10
reptile /'reptarl/18
rest/rest/7.3
restrictions
Iri'strikfnz/ 41
reward /r1'word/ 5.9
role /r3u1/7.10
run (water) /ran/ 3.6

S
Saudi Arabia
Isavd1 d'rerbia/ 6.1
score /sk:(r)/ 6.6
script /skript/ 8.7
self-sufficient
Iselfsa'fifnt/ 4.8
semi-precious (stones)
Isem1'prefas/14
sensitive 5.11
Isensativ/
set (story or film)
Iset/ 5.7
setup /'set '‘aAp/7.1

settlement
I'setlmant/28
settler /'setlor/2.8
severe /S1'vIor/ 4.8
shade /[e1d/ 4.8
shaking /[etk11)/ 6.6
share /[ ea 1/ 6.11
shelter /'felto1/ 4.8
shocked /[Dkt/ 5.3
shocking /' [Dk11/5.3
shoot /[u:t/ 6.6
sickle /'s1k1/3.9
significant
Istg'nifikant/3.8
skilful /'sk11£1/3.8
smelt /smelt/3.9
sob (v) /spb/ 8.1
social scientist /'s 9U |1
'sarontist/7.10
socialization
/sauvfalar'zerfn/7.10
sociologist
Isaus1'pladgist/ 31
source /sJ15/2.8
South African
Isav© '@frikan/81
SouthPole /sau 6 ‘pavl/
4.8
space ship
I'spas [1p/11
Spanish/'spanp /8.8
spear /spear/3.8
special effects /spe [l
1'fekts/5.8
spectator
Ispek'terta(r)/14
spirit /'spIrit/ 6.9
sponsorship
I'spopnsafip/6.8
spring/sprin/ 2.8
stammer
I'stemor/ 8.
standard (variety)
I'stendad/81
starvation
Istar'verfn/7.8
statistic
Ista'trstik/31
status /'stertas/ 7.9
stay away from
Ister 3'wer
from/77
stick /st1k/ 3.9

sticky /'st1k1/7.6
stone /staun/ 11
storyline
I'storrilain/ 5.6
strategy
I'stretodgi/ 61
struggle
I'stragl/51
stuck /stAak/19
stuff /stak/3.7
stunning
Istanin/5.8
Sudan/su:'da:n/2.6
summarize
I'sanmararz/8.10
supplies /sa'pla1z/7.5
supporter
Isa'portar/ 6l
surprisingly
Isa'prarziygly/ 21
survive /s3'varv/ 18
suspicion
Is3'sp1fn/112
swarm (insect ~)
[sworm/ 2.1
sweat /swet/21
sword /s3:d/ 3.9
symbol /'s1e1b1/3.10
sympathize (~ with
someone)
I'stmpa'Oetik/51

T
tablet /'teblat/7.3
take cover
Itertk 'kava(r)/7.7
take it or Lleave it
I'terk 1t or
litv 1t/ 6.1
talent /'t@®lont/ 4.1
tame (v adj) /term/ 1.1
tap /te p/ 3.6
tar /ta:(r)/ 3.7
target /'targit/ 6.6
tax /tae ks/3.5
technological
/tekna'lpdgikl/7.10
temperate
I'tempoarat/29
temporary
l'temproary/ 6.10
terrain /t3'rein/ 4.8
territory /'teratri/ 3.8

Word list: Alphabetical 63



thread (v) /0 red/ 8.11
threaten /'O retn/4.10
threaten/'Oretn/ 6.1
throat /6raut/7.3
tidy /'tard 1/ 511
timber /'timboar/ 4.10
tiring /' tararin/5.3
toad /toud/ 19
tomb /turm/ 11
tornado
/tor'nerdau/ 2.4
track event /tr & k
I'vent/ 6.9
trademark
['tetdma:k/ 6.9
translation
/trens'lerfn/3.10
trap (v) /tre p/3.8
trial and error
[traral and 'erar/
8.8
trick /tr1k/ 6.1
tutor /'tjurtor/ 5.8
typewriter
['tariprartoar/3M
tyre /'tara (1)/ 16

u
unattractive
/ana'trektiv/37
unfortunately
/an'fortfonatly 27
uniform
l'yurniform/éM
unintentional
/anin'tefanl/.10
unlucky /an'laki/ 4.1
upright /'aprart/3.8

\"

vacuum cleaner
I'vekjvom
'kliznar/3M

variety
/va'rarati/ 81

vertebrate
['v3itibrat/19

VHS tape / virert['es
terp/ 3.1

vineyard /'vinjad/2.10

vitamins
['vitominz/7.8

volcanic eruption
/vplkanik
I'rapfn/17

vowel /'vaual/ 81

w

wait /wert/ 3.1

waking life
I"'werki1j larf/ 31

warn /woin/ 6.4

washer/dryer /'WD [ar1
‘drarra/3n

watch out (for something)
Iwot 'avt/7.7

water supply /'wortor
sa'plar/28

waterhole
I'wartohoaul/28

weather report
I'weda(r)
ri'poit/ 4.1

weathering
I'wedarip/4.9

What apity! /'wpt
9 piti/26

whereas
Iwear'®z/63

widespread
'wardspred/2.6

wish /w1[/ 4.4

World Health
Organization
/ws3ild 'hel®
drganaizerfn/71

world-famous /w3:1d
‘fermoas/5.8

worm /w3:m/ 19

worrying
I'warriiy/ 3.1

worth (doing something)
/w3:8/5.6

wrestling /'resl1)/ 6.9

yoghurt /'Jpgat/ 8.8

zoo keeper /' zu:
kirpar/19

zoologist
/zav'pladgist/19

64 Word list: Alphabetical



Word Llist: By unit

Unit 1

according to 17
actually 13

adapt 1.8
adaptation 1.9
agricultural product 1.1
algae 110

alien 1.1

Amazonia 110
amber 1.7
amphitheatre 1.4
arena 14

asteroid 1.7
ceremony 1.1

cut off 1.6
detective 1.1

die out 1.7
dinosaur 1.8
domesticated 1.11
drill (v) 110

era 18

evidence 17
evolution 1.9
extinct 1.8
eyelash 1.9

fell (~ a tree) 110
fit (adj) 1.9

fossil 1.8

fossilized 1.7

frog 1.9
geological time 1.8
gradual 1.7

Great Pyramid 1.4
harvest (v) 110
huge 1.8

hump 1.9

in fact 1.7

in my view 17
infectious disease 1.7
intersect 1.1
invertebrate 1.9
kill (off) 1.7
Legume 111

line (straight ~) 1.1
lizard 1.9

lorry 1.6

mammal 1.9
markings 1.1
Middle East (the ~) 1.11
natural selection 1.9
nostril 1.9

parallel 1.1
Peruvian 1.1

pick (~ cotton etc.) 110
precious 1.4
randomly (placed) 1.1
religious ceremony 1.1
reptile 1.8
semi-precious (stones) 1.4
solution 1.6

space ship 1.1
spectator 14

stuck 1.9

survive 1.8

suspicion 1.12

tame (v adj) 1.1

toad 1.9

tomb 1.1

tyre 1.6

vertebrate 1.9
volcanic eruption 1.7
worm 1.9

zoo keeper 1.9
zoologist 1.9

Unit 2

afraid (of) 2.3
Alaska 2.1
annoying 2.5
annual (adj) 2.9
bar graph 2.10
climatic region 2.8
coastal area 2.1
current (ocean ~) 2.1
deteriorate 2.11
dust storm 2.9
Equator (the ~) 2.9
extreme 2.1

flash flood 2.6
fresh water 2.8
high ground 2.1
horrible 2.1

hunger 2.6
hydroelectric power 2.8
ice age 2.7
iceberg 2.1
Indonesia 2.6
interior 2.10
Luckily 2.7

mild 2.2

monthly 2.9

moist 2.9
municipality 2.10
Oman 2.1
originate 2.7
outdoors 2.1

pasture 2.9

rally 2.6
settlement 2.8
settler 2.8
source 2.8

spring 2.8

Sudan 2.6
surprisingly 2.1
swarm (insect ~) 2.11
sweat 2.1
temperate 2.9
tiny 2.5

vineyard 2.10
waterhole 2.8
water supply 2.8
What a pity! 2.6
widespread 2.6

Unit 3

adjust 3.1

advance (n) 3.9
affected 3.8

alloy 3.9

alphabet 3.10
amusing 3.1

arrow 3.8

avoid 3.1

axe 3.9

berry 3.8

bone 3.8

bow 3.8

bracelet 3.9

brain 3.8
breakthrough 3.10
breath 3.7

brooch 3.9

central heating 3.11
code 3.10

combine harvester 3.11
continuous 3.1
couple (married ~) 3.1
dagger 3.9
decision 3.7
effective 3.7
equivalent 3.1
evolve 3.8
existence 3.8
export 3.5

flint 3.8
hieroglyphics 3.10
hoe 3.9

horrifying 3.1
household appliance 3.11

hut 3.8
invention 3.10
jet lag sL3.1
Lleaflet 3.7
litter 3.6

Loved ones 3.1
lung 3.7
market-place 3.10
mass-production 3.9
mould 3.9
nasty 3.7
necklace 3.9
origin 3.8
penicillin 3.11
perfect (v) 3.9
reindeer 3.8
relationship 3.1
replace 3.4
represent 3.10
run (water) 3.6
sickle 3.9
significant 3.8
skilful 3.8
smelt 3.9

spear 3.8
statistic 3.1
stick 3.9

stuff 3.7

sword 3.9
symbol 3.10

tap 3.6

tar 3.7

tax 3.5
territory 3.8
translation 3.10
trap (v) 3.8
treatment 3.7
typewriter 3.11
unattractive 3.7
upright 3.8
vacuum cleaner 3.1
VHS tape 3.1
waking Life 3.1
washer/dryer 3.11
worrying 3.1

Unit 4

acid rain 4.9

ashamed of 4.1
balance of nature 4.0
burglar 4.1

clay 4.8

clothing 4.8

Word list: By unit 65



composed of 4.9
confined 4.8
crash 4.6
cultivation 4.9
driving test 4.1
exhaust 4.11
expedition 4.8
expose 4.9
extract (v) 4.9
fail 4.1

failure 4.1
favour 4.3
fisherman 4.11
food chain 4.10
genie 4.4

graze 4.11
grazing (~ land) 4.11
haircut 4.3
improve 4.1
industrialization 4.10
marginal 4.11
mineral 4.9
non-renewable 4.9
on time 4.6
ozone layer 4.10
Pacific island 4.8
particles 4.9
pass 4.1
presenter 4.1
proud of 4.1
proudly 4.1
radioactive 4.9
recyclable 4.9
refuse (n) 4.10
renewable4.9
restrictions 4.11
self-sufficient 4.8
severe 4.8

shade 4.8
shelter 4.8
South Pole 4.8
talent 4.1
terrain 4.8
threaten 4.10
timber 4.10
unintentional .10
unlucky 4.1
weathering 4.9

Unit 5

adolescence 5.8
apply (~ learning) 5.9
author 5.7

behaviourism 5.9
boyhood 5.8
caption 5.3
cautious 5.1
chains 5.9
character 5.6
childhood 5.8
classic 5.7
conditioning (social ~)5.8
conflict 5.1
confused 5.3
confusing 5.3
curiosity 5.10
curious 5.10
cycle (n) 5.10
direct (a film) 5.8
disturb 5.3
doubtful 5.1
drama 5.7
drive (n) 5.10
equality 5.8
exaggerated 5.1
exploratory drive 5.10
explore 5.10
extremely 5.8
familiar 5.8
fan 5.1
fiction 5.1
fussy 5.11
generous 5.11
hard (difficult) 5.7
helpful 5.11
identify (v) (~ with
someone) 5.11
infancy 5.8
isolated 5.8
isolation 5.8
in parts 5.6
intense 5.1
kind (n) 5.1
Llever 5.9
loyal 5.1
maturity 5.8
modest 5.11
moody 5.11
motherhood 5.8
motivation 5.10
motive 5.10
narrator 5.2
need (n) 5.10
non-fiction 5.1
outgoing 5.1
predictable 5.8

principle 5.9

psychology 5.1

pull (~ someone into
doing) 5.10

punctual 5.11

push (~ someone into
doing) 5.10

rat 5.9

reason (the age
of ~) 5.8

recommendation 5.7

reward 5.9

sensitive 5.11

set (story or film) 5.7

shocked 5.3

shocking 5.3

special effects 5.8

storyline 5.6

struggle 5.1

stunning 5.8

sympathize (~ with
someone) 5.11

tidy 5.11

tiring 5.3

tutor 5.8

world-famous 5.8

worth (doing
something) 5.6

Unit 6

accuse 6.1

admit 6.1
affiliation (political ~)6.9
alternatively 6.3
although 6.3
amateur 6.8
announce 6.4
apologize 6.4
Argentina 6.1
argue 6.1
artificial 6.10

as a result 6.3
athletics 6.9
blame 6.4
boxing 6.9
bullet 6.6
climax 6.8
compete 6.9
competitor 6.8
discrimination 6.9
discus 6.9
dressing room 6.1
fair play 6.1

field event 6.9

goggles 6.11

half-time 6.1

handball 6.11

hand signal 6.1

hardly 6.8

hero 6.9

hockey 6.1

however 6.3

insist 6.1

javelin 6.9

join (a team) 6.6

League 6.1

logo 6.9

match 6.1

medal 6.11

nervous 6.6

on the other hand 6.3

order 6.1

out (of a game) 6.1

penalty (~ shoot
out) 6.8

permanent 6.10

pitch 6.1

political 6.9

press release 6.8

previous 6.5

prize 6.11

qualifying (~ round) 6.8

race (= origin) 6.9

relaxing 6.10

recommend 4.8

remind 6.4

shaking 6.6

share 6.11

shoot 6.6

spirit 6.9

sponsorship 6.8

strategy 6.11

supporter 6.11

take it or leave it 6.1

temporary 6.10

track event 6.9

trademark 6.9

trick 6.1

uniform 6.11

whereas 6.3

wrestling 6.9

Unit 7
achieve 7.11
advertizer 7.1
agitated 7.6

66  Word list: By unit



Agricultural revolution
(the ~) 7.8

arrangements
(marriage ~) 7.10

available 7.11

average life
expectancy 7.1

balanced diet 7.8

blind (v) 7.1

carbohydrate 7.8

chest pain 7.3

choking 7.6

commerce 7.9

communicate 7.9

complexity 7.9

compression 7.3

crawl 7.7

cream 7.6

define 7.8

density
(population ~)7.10

distribution 7.10

division 7.10

dominant 7.10

dressing 7.6

emergency services 7.3

eradicate 7.1

fats (n) 7.8

female 7.10

first-aid course 7.6

hunter 7.8

innate 7.10

Industrial Revolution
(the ~) 7.8

Jjournalist 7.1

lines (~ of
communication) 7.9

Lose consciousness 7.3

Lotion 7.6

male 7.10

mass media 7.1

muscle 7.8

navel 7.3

nosebleed 7.3

nuclear family 7.9

polio 7.1

predict 7.10

press (down) 7.3

primitive 7.10

proteins 7.8

react 7.7

reassure 7.6

Red Crescent
movement 7.8
regulations (rules

and ~) 7.10
rest 7.3
role 7.10
set up 7.1
social scientist 7.10
socialization 7.10
sore 7.3
starvation 7.8
status 7.9
stay away from 7.7
sticky 7.6
take cover 7.7
technological 7.10
throat 7.3
vaccination 7.1
vaccine 7.1
vitamins 7.8
watch out (for
something) 7.7
World Health
Organization 7.1
wound 7.3

Unit 8

African 8.1
alcohol 8.8
American 8.1
articulate 8.10
Asia 8.1

billion 8.1

bus driver 8.10
businesswoman 8.10
British 8.1

cashier 8.10
classify 8.10
colloquial 8.7
concise 8.10
consonant 8.6
criticize 8.10
demonstration 6.9
diplomat 8.8
eloquent 8.10
European 8.1
Finnish 8.8
flamingo 8.8
flight attendant 8.10
fluent 8.1
forceful 8.10
guitar 8.8

hammer (n) 8.9
inarticulate 8.10
karate 8.8
mechanic 8.10
modal verb 8.4
Nigerian 8.1

opera 8.8
Portuguese 8.8
praise (v) 8.8
pronunciation 8.1
rambling (adj) 8.10
script 8.7

sob (v) 8.1

South African 8.1
Spanish 8.8
standard (variety) 8.1
stammer 8.11
summarize 8.10
thread (v) 8.11
trial and error 8.8
vowel 8.1

yoghurt 8.8

Word list: By unit 67



Tapescript

CSlI
Part 1
Detective:
Abdullah:
Detective:
Abdullah:
Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:
Abdullah:
Detective:
Abdullah:

Detective:

Part 2
Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:
Abdullah:
Detective:

Abdullah:

Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:

Part 3
Detective:

Abdullah:

Detective:

Abdullah:
Detective:
Abdullah:

Detective:

Abdullah:

Detective:

I want to go over your story again, Abdullah.
I’'m not under suspicion, am I?

No. I just need to check a few things.

All right. But I'm very busy, you know.

P’ll be as quick as I can. Now ... Hassan was
killed in his office at 6 p.m. And ... you were at
your brother’s house at that time, weren’t you?
That’s right.

And that’s about 30 kilometres away, isn’t it?
Thirty-five, I think.

Thirty-five ... What time did you get home?
About 7.30.

Seven-thirty. Right ...

Right ... Can you think of any more
information about that night that might help
us?

No. I've told you everything I know.

Has anyone said anything to you about the
murder?

Only you and Ragaa, my secretary.

You haven’t spoken to anyone else about it?
Let me think. No ... No, I haven’t.

Who do you think killed Hassan?

I don’t know. There were a lot of people who
didn’t like him.

Hmmm. I don’t understand how the killer did
it. I mean, Hassan was a big man. A strong
man. Why didn’t he defend himself?

Well, he probably didn’t see the killer.

How can you be sure of that?

Well, the knife was in his back, wasn’t it? So

the killer must have stabbed him from behind.

That’s true ...

That’s true ... The knife was in his back. But
how did you know that?

You said so.

No, I didn’t.

You’re right. Uh ... Ragaa must’ve told me.
Yes. She told me.

She can’t have told you because she didn’t
know.

Well, someone must have told me. I just can’t
remember who.

But you said you hadn’t spoken to anyone
else.

Well, T ...

You knew because you were there, weren’t
you?

Abdullah:
Detective:

Abdullah:

Cs2
Abdullah:

Detective:

CS3
Part 1
Radio:

Listener:
Radio:

Listeners:
Radio:

Listener:
Radio:

Listener:
Radio:

Listener:

Part 2
Radio:

Listener:
Radio:

Listener:
Radio:

What do you mean?

You knew because you put that knife in his
back, didn’t you?

No!

I’'m not under suspicion, am I?
You were there, weren’t you?

Here is the weather forecast for the weekend,
followed by the outlook for the next week.
Let’s listen.

The weather on Thursday will be similar to
today - cloudy in most parts of the country
with thunderstorms and heavy rain in some
mountain areas.

Oh no. What a pity.

There is a risk of flash floods in wadis and
some roads may be closed at wadi crossings.
How annoying!

However, coastal areas in the north will have
clear skies in the afternoon with little or no wind.
Oh good! That’s better.

Friday should be a mostly dry day, but there
may be a few showers on the south coast.
Temperatures on Thursday and Friday will be
between 20 and 24 degrees Centigrade, which
is average for this time of year. The outlook
for next week — temperatures will begin to rise,
and a long period of dry weather is expected.
OK, what shall we do on Thursday?

Good evening. Well, the high winds that we’ve
been having for the last few days are still
coming in from the northwest, bringing very
cold weather across the Atlantic from Canada.
Oh no!

This means another very cold day tomorrow,
especially in northern and northwestern parts
of the country, where temperatures will reach
a maximum of three degrees in the daytime,
dropping to minus three at night in the north
and west, and minus one in the southeast.
What terrible weather!

There will be snow in the north during the night
and more rain in the south, so drivers should
expect ice on the roads in the early morning.
There will be high winds on the north coast,

68 Tapescript



Listener:
Radio:

Listener:

CS4
Part 1
Announcer:

Part 2
Announcer:

and there is a storm warning for ships in these
areas. Friday will be very similar to Thursday,
with more rain and snow on high ground.
More rain. How boring!

The outlook for Saturday and Sunday is
better, with the wind coming from the
southwest and bringing warmer weather with
it. The rain, however, is likely to continue for
a few more days.

More rain. I don’t believe it. When’s it going
to stop?

You can easily reduce the effects of jet lag by
following four simple steps during your flight.
First, change the time on your watch. Soon
after take-off, set your watch to the time at
your destination. Don’t wait until you arrive
at your destination; do it before you arrive.
This will help you to start adjusting to the
new time.

Sitting in one position for many hours can add
to the feeling of tiredness when you arrive. To
avoid this, do exercises on the plane: do leg
exercises, stretching and bending your legs like
this ...; stretch and bend your arms, like this
...; move your head slowly in different
directions, like this ...; exercise your back, your
neck and your abdomen, like this ... You can
do all these exercises without leaving your seat.

Eat light food. Heavy food, like steak, is not so
good before and during the flight. This is because
your body has to adjust to a new pattern, and big
heavy meals make that job harder.

Finally, during your flight, drink plenty of
water and soft drinks. The atmosphere on
planes is dry, so it’s important to keep up the
level of fluids in your body.

Now, here is some advice for reducing jet lag
when you arrive at your destination. When you
arrive, try to adjust to the new pattern. If it’s
daytime, but night-time back home, you may
want to sleep. But the golden rule is: don’t sleep
in the day; wait until night. If you do this,
you’ll sleep better at night and feel fresher the
next day. It’s better not to drink coffee in the
evening. Coffee in the daytime is fine, but not
in the evening, because coffee keeps you awake
and a good night’s sleep will help to minimize
the effects of jet lag. It’s a good idea to take
some exercise on your first day. This will make
you feel better after your long flight, and will
help you to sleep on your first night. You can

CS5

Zw

T

Part 2

iy

>z

v

&

e

help your body clock to adjust quickly if you
use the light in your environment. For your
body clock, light means day and dark means
night, so you should go out and get plenty of
sunlight during the day, but avoid bright lights
at night.

Don’t wait until you arrive. Do it before you
arrive.

Don’t sleep in the day. Wait until night.

Eat light food. Heavy food is not good.
Light means day, and dark means night.

Have you heard of the Not Very Good Club?
The what?

The Not Very Good Club.

No. What is it?

Well, it’s a club that was started a few years
ago in Britain. It was for people who are not
very good at something.

What sort of thing?

Anything. They had a not very good artist,
somebody who couldn’t sing very well, a
fisherman who couldn’t catch fish ... lots of
people like that.

This is true, is it?

Yes. Really, it’s true.

How many people were in the club?

Well, it started with 20 members in London.
They had their first meeting in a not very good
restaurant in London. After that, lots more
people joined the club. They put on a concert
where everybody played a musical instrument
badly. And they had an art exhibition where
they showed not very good paintings.

Is the club still going?

No. It went on for three years, but in the end,
they had to close it.

Why? Did everyone get bored with it?

Oh no. On the contrary, it became too
successful.

What do you mean?

Well, unfortunately, the club became famous.
They had applications from 20,000 people.
From how many people?

Twenty thousand.

Wasn’t that good?

Yes, it was good, but the club was supposed
to be not very good.

Oh. I see. If the club had had 20,000
members, it would have been a good club. It
wouldn’t have been a not very good club.
That’s right. So they decided to close the club.
Ha! That’s crazy!

Tapescript 69



Cs7

Part 1

Jenny: Have you read this book?

Zahra: Let me see ... Oh yes. It’s very famous. Of
course, I read it in Arabic. That’s an English
translation.

Jenny: What’s it about?

Zahra: It’s about an Egyptian family in Cairo in the
early part of the twentieth century.

Jenny: Is that when it was written?

Zahra: No, it was written in the 1950s, I think.
Anyway, this family ... they’re a traditional
Muslim family, but life around them is
changing fast, so, I suppose the book’s really
about — um ... I don’t know how to explain it
... um ... old ideas and new ideas.

Jenny: Ah. Tradition and change.

Zahra: Yes. The conflict between tradition and
change.

Jenny: Is it fiction or non-fiction?

Zahra: Fiction.

Jenny: Who are the main characters?

Zahra: Well, there’s the father. He enjoys life and has
a good time, but he’s very strict with his
family. He has three sons, who are all very
different. And then there are the mother and
the girls, who never go out of the house.
That’s the way it was in those days.

Part 2

Jenny: So what happens? What’s the story?

Zahra: Well, it has all the usual family dramas:
marriages, births, a divorce and a death. So
it’s the story of this family. But at the same
time, it’s a story of political and social change.
So you get a wonderful picture of life at that
time.

Jenny: It sounds interesting.

Zahra: And you understand the characters and their
problems. The girls, for example. On the one
hand, the girls love their father, so they obey
him, but on the other hand, they are like
prisoners in the house and they want a better
life. So they have to work out this problem.

Jenny: And what happens in the end? Does it have a
happy ending or a sad ending?

Zahra: I can’t tell you that! Read it and find out!

Jenny: Do you think I’d enjoy it?

Zahra: Oh yes. It’s brilliantly written; and it’s
interesting to see what life was like in those
days. It’s well worth reading.

Jenny: Okay, I'll buy it.

CS8

1. an English translation

2. atraditional Muslim family

3. problems

4. prisoners

5. he’s very strict

6. political struggles

Cs9

Conversation One

F1:
F2:
F1:
F2:
F1:
F2:

Out!

It was in!

It was definitely out.

It was definitely in.

Okay. Let’s start again. Okay?
Yes, okay.

Conversation Two

M1:

M2:

Mi1:

M2:
Mi1:

Liverpool are playing Manchester United
tomorrow. We’re going to watch the match.
Would you like to come with us, Jamal?

Oh yes. That would be great. What time’s the
kick-off?

At two-thirty. So we should meet here about
twelve and get the bus.

We could go in my car if you prefer.

Er ... Yes. That would be better.

Conversation Three

M3:
M4:
Ma3:
M4:
M3:
M4:
M3:
M4:
M3:

Hey, Andy.

What?

The race is just going to start.

Oh, thanks. 'm coming.

Look at that horse.

The black one?

Yes. That’s the winner. What do you think?
It’s a fine horse.

It’s going to win, 'm sure. They’re ready ...
They’re off.

Conversation Four

W:

FE€pEgpdy

Hey! Put your helmet on.

Okay, mum.

And don’t do anything careless.

No, mum.

There’s a lot of traffic on the road.

I know, mum. Bye.

Bye.

(calling after him) Remember to use hand signals!

Conversation Five

INT:

SWT:
INT:
SWI:
INT:
SWI:

INT:
SWI:

CSI0
Part 1
Narrator:

Well, you’ve just won a gold medal in the
African Games. Well done! That was a
fantastic swim.

Thank you.

Tell us, Zahra, how old are you?

I’m 15.

And is this your first gold medal?

No. I won two gold medals in the African
Junior Championships last year.

Well, we wish you success in the future.
Thank you.

The most common cause of choking is food.
You know the feeling. You put something in

70 Tapescript



Part 2
Narrator:

RN

CSsli2

your mouth and suddenly you’re coughing.
Usually it’s not a serious emergency, but
sometimes the victim can’t breathe. If that
happens, the victim will die unless you act
quickly. Food is not the only cause. Children
put toys and other small objects in their mouths,
and these can cause choking, too. Never allow
babies and infants to play with small objects.

If you find someone who is unconscious, how
do you know that he has choked? Well, if you
find the victim near food, then choking is a
possibility. Another sign is face colour. If his
face is blue, that means that he’s not breathing
properly, so again, choking is a possibility.

If a small child is choking, pick him up by the
feet. Hold him upside down and slap his back.
Slap him between the shoulders three or four
times. Do it quite hard, but be careful not to
hurt him. Always use the soft, flat part of your
hand. This method usually clears the throat.

If this doesn’t work, you should sit the child
facing away from you. Put your hands around
him so that two fingers of your left hand meet
two fingers of your right hand. The fingers should
meet just above his navel. Don’t use more than
two fingers. Press gently, but firmly upwards. One
or two quick presses should clear the throat. If a
small child is unconscious, lie him on his back.
Put the tips of two fingers of each hand just above
his navel. Press gently but firmly upwards. One or
two quick presses should be enough. Make sure
you clear his mouth afterwards. Use your finger
for this. When the child is conscious, give him
some water to drink. Never give water to
someone who is unconscious.

food blue do good
cough off one on
live breathe mean see
hurt heard hear her
part hard hurt half

English, for me, is very important indeed. I’'m
a doctor working in India. English is
important for me because it’s the international
language of medical science. If I want to keep
up to date with the latest techniques and
products, I must be able to read and
understand English. English is one of the
official languages of India, so I learnt it in
school, but I have to read regularly to keep up
my knowledge of vocabulary.

Csi3

1. able,

English is important for me in my work. P'm an
engineer from Libya, and right now 'm working
on a very big engineering project. In fact, the
project is so big that we use a lot of foreign
workers as well as Libyans. There are some from
Europe and some from Asia. I don’t speak their
languages, and they don’t speak Arabic, so we
have to communicate in English. The project
would be impossible without a common language.

I’'m a secretary and I live in Cairo, so my first
language is Arabic. When I left school, I got a
job in an office in Cairo and I went to English
classes in the evenings. I did that for a year
and I passed an exam at the end. My salary
was nearly ten times higher than it was before
I learned English. I use English for translating
documents and writing letters, and sometimes
I have to answer the telephone in English. I
enjoy my work and I earn good money, so
that’s why English is important for me.

Well, my country, Denmark, is a very small
country, and nobody else speaks Danish, so if
we didn’t learn English, we’d have nobody to
talk to! Danes like to travel and talk to people
from other countries. Danish and English are
similar in some ways, so learning English is not
difficult at all, and nearly everyone in Denmark
speaks English well. There aren’t many books
or magazines in my language, so it’s good to
read foreign books and magazines. I like to
understand the words of songs when I hear
them on the radio too. I'm a student, so I also
need to read English for my studies.

date

2. out, now
3. India, hear
4. why, time

CSli4
really
read
found
weight
sit
write

Tapescript 71






